## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature

AT THE

### SPECIAL SESSION

January 17 - February 9, 1966

CHAP. 255

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1965

1965-66

\$10,200

1966-67

\$25,000

Whereas, in order to aid more efficiently and fuller certain segments of our population, funds are requested for the Division of Eye Care and Special Services, Department of Health and Welfare; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Eye Care and Special Services Division, Department of Health and Welfare, the sum of \$35,200. The breakdown of expenditures shall be as follows:

HEALTH AND WELFARE, DEPARTMEN	T OF			
Eye Care and Special Services Division				
Personal Services All Other Capital	(1)	\$ 1,500 8,000 700	(1)	\$ 5,500 19,250 250
		-		

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 3, 1966

### Chapter 255

## AN ACT Appropriating Moneys for Relocation and Conversion of Dispensary at Maine Maritime Academy.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the present dispensary at Maine Maritime Academy is in Dismukes Hall to be renovated in 1966; and

Whereas, original plans contemplated removal of the dispensary to Leavitt Hall, to be renovated in 1967; and

Whereas, since funds are not available to renovate Dismukes Hall and Leavitt Hall at the same time, it is desirable to house the dispensary in a cottage; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to convert the cottage for use as a dispensary and will permit creation of needed student dormitory rooms in Leavitt Hall; and

CHAP. 256

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**Appropriation.** There is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$8,430 to the Maine Maritime Academy for relocation and conversion of dispensary. The appropriation shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until the purposes of this Act have been accomplished.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 3, 1966

#### Chapter 256

AN ACT Providing Funds to Complete the Harbor Project in the Town of Wells.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, the Congress of the United States has appropriated money for the improvement of rivers and harbors, and federal funds are available for the Wells Harbor Project; and

Whereas, the completion of the harbor project is vital to the economy of the County of York and State of Maine; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

State funds. There is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$30,000 to the Town of Wells, to aid said town to complete the Wells Harbor Project, so called.

The above appropriation is contingent upon a like amount being provided, from whatever sources the town may find available, to supplement the state's contribution to complete the project.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.